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Warrant for the Annual Town Meeting, 

March 8, 1932 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the town of Brookfield in the (L. S.) 

County of Carroll in said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs. 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said Brookfield on Tuesday, the Eighth day of March next, 

at ten of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the following 

subjects: 

(1) ‘To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

(2) ‘To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appropri- 

ation of the same. 

(3) To see if the Town will vote to accept Budget as pre- 

pared by the Budget Committee. 

(4) To seeif the Town will vote to sell the Hackett 

School House. 

(5) To see if the Town will vote tu raise $100.00 for 

Pine Blister Rust. 

(6) To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid and 

appropriate money for the same. 

(7) Orany other business that may legally come before 

said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 20th day of 

February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

thirty-two. 

JOHN A. COTTON ) Selectmen 

A. FRANK GARNEY \ of 

FRANK J. WOODUS J Brookfield 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JOHN A. COTTON ) Selectmen 

A. FRANK GARNEY \ of 

FRANK J. WOODUS Brookfield 
Noe 
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Budget of the Town of Brookfield, N. H. 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing 

Year January 31, 1932, to January 31, 1933, Compared 

with Actual Revenue and Expenditures of the Previous 

Year January 31, 1931 to January 31, 1982. 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Actual Estimated 

Revenue Revenue 

Previous Ensuing 
From State: Year 10931 Year 1932 

Insurance Tax $92 05 $92 05 

Savings Bank Tax 167 85 167 8&5 

For Fighting Forest Fires 597 85 597 &5 

Class V. For State Aid Maintenance 5 8310 81 £4 686 00 

Interest and Dividend Tax 831 80 300 00 

Winter Snow 176 00 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

All Licenses and Permits except 

Dog Licenses 208 36 200 00 

Income of Department: Highways 52 00 50 00 
From Poll Taxes: 

Poll Taxes 196 00 196 00 
From State: 

For State Aid Highway Construction 1 000 00 1 000 00 

Total Revenues from all Sources 

Except Property Taxes $8 632 72 $7 289 75 



PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

i i Expenses 

Election and Registration Expenses 

Care and Supplies for Town Hall 
Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 

Fire 3 

Health: 

Health Department 

Vital Statistics 
Highways and Bridges: 

State Aid { State’s Contribution 
Maintenance | Town’s Contribution 

Actual 

Expenditures 

Previous 

Year 1931 

$426 20 
134 28 
80 25 
35 08 

5 00 
55 90 

56 00 
75 

5 310 81 
750 00 

Town Maintenance, Summer Highway 2 130 66 

Town Maintenance, Winter Highway 1 802 27 
Charities: 

Town Poor 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and Other Celebrations 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 
Interest: 

On ‘Temporary Loans 

Insurance 

Interest on Long Term Notes 

330 55 

4 93 

11 00 

213 97 
156 15 
205 00 

Outlay for New Const. and Permanent Improvements: 

State Aid \ State’s Contribution 

Construction | Town’s Contribution 

Special Stoneham road 

Repairs on Town Hall 
Indebtedness: 

Town Debt 

Long Term Notes 

Assessors Dues 
Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

State Taxes 

County Taxes 

Payments to School Districts 

Unclassified 

1 000 00 
370 26 

165 50 

179 64 
1 100 00 

2 00 

504 00 
159 99 

1 387 88 
104 538 

Estimated 

Expenditures 

Ensuing 

Year 1932 

$ 450 00 $23 80 
200 00 
100 00 
75 00 

10 00 
25 00 

30 00 
2 00 

4 686 00 
781 00 

1 300 00 
1 000 00 

500 00 

5 00 

10 00 

200 00 
156 15 
150 00 

1 000 00 
390 00 
200 00 

1 000 00 
2 00 

504 00 
850 00 

1 487 88 
100 00 

Increase 

65 73 
19 75 
39 92 

5 00 

1 25 

ol 00 

164 45 

07 

19 74 
200 00 

100 00 

Decrease 

30 90 

26 00 

624 81 

830 66 
802 27 

1 00 

13 97 

55 00 

165 50 

179 64 
100 00 

90 01 

4 58 

Total Expenditures $17 287 65$15 214 03 $759 99%2 834 33 
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Inventory 1931 

Land and buildings $235 681 00 

Electric plants 4 230 00 

Horses 46 2 925 00 

Oxen 2 200 00 

Cows 5014, Y cow exempted 2 530 00 

Other neat stock 6 | 200 00 

Sheep 25 200 00 

Portable mills 4 500 00 

Boats and launches 8 1 100 00 

Wood and lumber 7 550 00 

Stock in trade 1 000 00 

Aqueducts 4 000 00 

Total valuation $260 116 00 

Number of polls O97 $194 00 

Taxes committed to collector including polls $9 298 09 

Average rate of taxation for all purposes $3.50 

Amount exempted to soldiers $3 150 00 

Appropriations 

Town officers’ salaries $450 00 

t uv expenses 250 00 

Election and registration 50 00 

Care and supplies of town hall 150 00 

Police department 10 00 

Fire J 25 00 

Health department and Red Cross nurse 58 00 

Vital statistics 2 00 

State aid maintenance, town 750 00 
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Town maintenance summer highway 

" MN A 
winter 

State aid construction, town 

Stoneham special summer highway 

Bridges 

Town poor 

Interest on temporary loans 

Insurance 

Long term note (tractor and plough) 

State tax 

County tax 

Payment to school district 

Unclassified 

Assets 
Uncollected taxes 

Due from state S. A. M. 

Cash on hand 

Total 

Liabilities 

Wolfeboro National Bank note 

Excess assets over liabilities 

Long term notes on tractor 

JOHN A. COTTON __ ) Selectmen 

A. FRANK GARNEY } of 

FRANK J. WOODUS | Brookfield 

$1 300 00 

1 000 00 

385 33 

100 00 

200 00 

500 00 

500 00 

200 00 

1 100 00 

600 00 

700 00 

1 400 00 

200 00 

$9 875 33 

$627 70 

407 98 

301 02 

$1 336 70 

$1 000 00 

$336 70 

$3 000 00 
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Inventory of Town Property 

Town Hall land and buildings $5 000 00 

Furniture and equipment 500 00 

Library and equipment, 1 000 00 

Highway Department and equipment 6 650 00 

School houses and land 2 500 00 

School equipment 500 00 

$16 150 00 

Treasurer’s Report 

Report of Treasurer from 

Feb. 1, 1931 to Feb. 1, 1932 

Receipts 

Wolfeboro National Bank, 5 notes $5 500 00 

M. Godfrey Mattson, taxes 8 664 15 
i sh f balance 1980 taxes 93 40 

Chas. T. Patten, State Treasurer, Highway Dept. 

Chas. T. Patten, State Treasurer, 

State Aid Maintenance $3 889 09 

State Aid Construction 994 99 

Class V 597 85 

Winter Highway 176 00 

$5 607 93 
Chas. T. Patten, State Treasurer 

Tax on Interest and dividends 831 80 

C. T. Patten, State Treas., Railroad tax { credit on | 92 05 
UA 4 F "~ Sav. Bank tax | Statetax | 167 85 
" A A " 

Forest Fires 86 60 
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Town of Wolfeboro, winter highway 5100 00 

John L. Hutchins, “ M 5 00 

Frank J. Woodus, ; 4 5 00 

C. Tracy Willey, town clerk, auto tax 208 36 
"f "/ Ld dog tax 63 00 

Uncashed check 3 00 

Interest 6732 

John L. Hutchins, sale of snow plow reat, 

John A. Cotton, cement mixer hire 2 00 

A. Frank Garney, sale of gasolene 40 

Town of Wakefield, Durgin bridge 28 00 

Wolfeboro National Bank, rebate of interest 83 06 

Travelers Insurance Co., insurance 89 20 

Total receipts $21 458 22 

Payments 

Paid by orders of selectmen’s vouchers $20 689 28 

Paid out other then by voucher 28 40 

Credit on state tax 259 90 

1930 Town debt 179 62 

Total payments $21 157 20 

Cash on hand 301 02 

$21 458 22 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARY E. WITHAM 

Treasurer. 
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Selectmen’s Report 

Total Receipts 

Wolfeboro National Bank $5 509 38 

M. Godfrey Mattson, balance 1930 taxes 73 14 

ee, Z taxes 1931 8 664 15 

Uncollected check 3 00 

John L. Hutchins, purchase of snow roller 1 10 

C. T. Patten, State Treasurer 

Credit on Railroad tax 92 05 

iy ” Savings Bank tax 167 &5 

Interest and dividend tax 831 80 

Class V Highway 597 85 

State Aid Construction 1 000 00 

Uj). R. A. Spevial 500 00 

State Aid Maintenance 700 00 

‘ if i 176 00 

if i ‘i 1 186 04 

4 s 800 00 

s : f 300 00 

‘ # 398 04 

State fire bill 9 30 

Town of Wolfeboro, forest fire 27 30 

"  " Wakefield, Durgin bridge 28 00 

Lewellyn Nutter, liability insurance 839 20 

A. Frank Garney, sale of gasolene 4) 

John A. Cotton, hire of mixer 2 00 

Town of Wolfeboro, tractor hire 100 00 

John W. Chadwick, redeemed tax sale 20 26 

C. Tracy Willey, auto tax and registration 208 36 

sf i " dog license 63 00 

Jennie B. Pinkham, snow bill 5 00 

John L. Hutchins, is : 5 00 

Total $21 458 22 
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Selectmen’s Report 

Total Payments 

Town officers’ salaries 

‘ expenses 

Election and registration 

‘Town hall expense 

Police department 

Fire f 

State aid construction 

Health department 

Vital statistics 

State aid maintenance 

Town maintenance winter highway 

if tt summer ie 

Class V highway 

N. R. A. special 

Insurance 

Repairs on town hall 

Town poor 

G. A. R. flags 

Cemeteries 

Unclassified 

Abatements refunded 

Notes and interest 

Long term note on tractor 

Lewellyn Nutter check 

State assessors dues 

Town debt 

State tax 

County tax 

School department 

School department by dog tax 

Total payments 

$426 20 
134 28 
80 25 
35 08 
5 00 

5d 90 
1 370 26 

56 00 
75 

4 352 81 
1 802 27 
2 130 66 

600 94 
491 73 
156 15 
165 50 
335 55 

4 93 
11 00 

104 538 
4 00 

4 713 97 
1 202 50 

28 40 
2 00 

179 64 
504 00 
759 99 

1 387 88 
55 00 

$21 157 22 
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Town Officers’ Salaries 

John A. Cotton, selectman $97 00 

A. F. Garney, c 97 00 

Frank J. Woodus, ” 75 00 

C. Tracy Willey, clerk 40 00 

Mary E. Witham, treasurer 50 00 

M. Godfrey Mattson, collector 60 00 

H. H. Cate, auditor 3 60 

A. 8. Shortridge, auditor 3 60 

$426 20 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

John A. Cotton $19 28 

A. Frank Garney 9 8&5 
Frank J. Woodus 9 00 
M. Godfrey Mattson 7 85 
C. Tracy Willey 6 00 

Karl R. Dale, printing reports 51 00 
Mary E. Witham 130 

A. C. Milliken, bonds 30 00 

$134 28 

Election and Registration 

‘Frank J. Woodus, moderator $6 00 

Charles A. Witham, supervisor 12 00 
-M. Godfrey Mattson, if 12 00 
H. H. Cate, x 12 00 
John A. Cotton, ballot clerk 6 00 

A. F. Garney, j v 6 00 
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Joseph Churchill 

Albert S. Shortridge 

Ralph Shortridge 

Ray Clark 

Karl R. Dale, printing 

Town Hall Expenses 

Edson C. Eastman, supplies 

John B. Varick, sizing 

Twin State Gas and Electric Co., lights 

Granite State News, printing 

$3. 00 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00 
14 25 

Police Department 

H. H. Cate, constable 

Fire Department 

W olfeburo fire 

Frank J. Woodus, warden 

Arthur Boston 

Tie, tie Cate 

Jesse Hooper 

Carl Hansen 

C. Tracy Willey 

Howard Burroughs 

Walter Rhines 

Dana Cate 

John Floyd 

Raymond Cate 

A. Frank Garney 

$80 25 

$11 06 

1 49 

18 58 

4 00 

$35 08 

$5 00 

$2 10 

1 20 

2 40 

1 20 

1 20 

1 80 

1 20 

1 80 

1 20 

1 20 

1 20 

2 40 
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A. Saurie ; $1 20 

Daniel Ferguson 1 20 
Joseph Podrasnic 1 20 
Charles York 1 20 

Wallace C. Wright 2 40 

Guy Garland 1 20 

$27 30 

Chadwick Fire July 4 

Frank J. Woodus $3 20 

Leroy Ham 80 
Arnold Wentworth 80 

Richard Brown 80 

Herbert Cate 4 60 

Raymond Clark 3 60 

Charles I. Churchill 1 20 

Charles Q. York 1 20 

Wallace C. Wright, 2 men 2 40 

$18 60 

Wakefield Fire Department 10 00 

Total $55 90 

State Aid Construction 

Fred Elliott $79 20 

John Floyd 55 60 
Frank Garney 304 53 
Earl Bradley 68 80 
George West 57 60 
Fred Drew 28 80 

Wilfred Burroughs 10 80 
Howard Burroughs 79 20 

Wallace Lang 61 20 
Dana Cate 207 78 

Ralph Shortridge 143 24 
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C. A. Witham 

Raymond Cate 

John Watts 

Fred Nason 

Frank Clark 

George Knapp 

Total 

Heaith Department 

C. Tracy Willey 

Red Cross Nurse 

Vital Statistics 

Vital Statistics 

State Aid Maintenance 

John M. Floyd 

Norris Cate 

John A. Cotton 

Wallace Lang 

John L. Hutchins 

Raymond G. Clark 

George West 

Otto Hansen 

Otto Mattson 

Guy Garland 

John Garvin & Co., road paint 

$21 60 

50 40 

32 40 

32 40 

61 20 

75 61 

$1 370 26 

$6 00 

50 00 

$56 00 

$ -75 

$435 00 

7 20 

2 40 

6 80 

92 80 

2 40 

69 20 

57 60 

240 40 

202 18 

20 70 
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Ralph Shortridge 

Frank Clark 

Will Nutter 

H. H. Cate 

Dana Cate 

Walter Pickering 

John Floyd Jr. 

Raymond Cate 

Fred Drew 

Lester L. Churchill 

EK. G. Churchill, grade 

Ed. Saucy 

Earl Bradley 

James E. Clark 

George Herrick 

Joseph Lang 

Raymond Robinson 

A. Provencher 

Fred Elliott 

H. Tibbetts 

Norman Mills 

R. Garland 

Morrill Ouellette 

Roch Ouellette 

Roland Ouellette 

Howard Burroughs 

B. Robinson 

George Knapp 

Charles Witham 

A. F. Garney, truck and man 

A. F. Garney, foreman 

Total 

WN REPORT 

$108 80 

31 20 

14 44 

12 00 

150 00 

10 8 

36 80 

110 00 

32 60 

125 10 

54 40 

5 60 

75 20 

54 80 

87 20 

8 00 

8 00 

20 60 
131 00 

40 40 

- 29 60 

8 00 

8 00 

8 00 

13 60 

10 40 

3 80 

2 40 

37 60 

1 290 00 

684 14 

$4 352 81 
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Town Maintenance Winter Highway 

Standard Oil Co., gas 

Austin Fogg, gas 

Robert Thurrell, gas 

Wakefield Garage, repairs 

J. C. Young, ¥ 

Walter Pickering, f 

Mead Morrison Co., parts 

H. C. Tibbetts, supplies 

H. H. Cate 

John M. Floyd 

K. G. Churchill 

Wallace F. Lang 

Brookside Garage, repairs 

A. Frank Garney 

Charles Witham 

James E. Clark 

Guy Garland 

Will Nutter 

Norris Cate 

Main Road Equipment Co., parts 

Raymomd Cate 

Town of Wakefield 

John A. Cotton, parts 

John A. Cotton 

Jesse Hooper 

Charles homes, gas . 

Otto Hansen 

Total 

$186 97 

9 33 

fe 

30 90 

10 60 

14 10 

611 47 

9 00 

7 20 

286 46 

4 20 

7 20 

113 34 

254 90 

3 50 

1 80 

18 00 

10 00 

59 48 

46 20 

ooncl 

31 50 

30 00 

46 40 

3 60 

bak 

3 60 

$1 802 27 
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Summer Highway 

Lester L. Churchill, grade 

Wallace Lang 

Arthur Boston 

Diamond Match Co., lumber 

WV a W right 

George Knapp 

John L. Hutchins 

John Floyd 

New England Culvert Co. 

Walter Pickering 

Coprus Oil Co. 

| Raymond G. Clark 

Richard Sibley 

Herbert Chapman, lumber 

Norman Mills 

H. C. Tibbetts, tools 

Orrin Sanborn 

George West 

Joseph Cook 

Leon Willey 

Howard Burroughs 

James E. Clark 

Grover Brown 

Ralph Shortridge 

George Herrick 

Leslie Chamberlain, grade 

- Otto Hansen 

Fred Elliott 

Guy Garland 

Jesse Blake, grade 

$41 60 

57 60 

8 40 

51 26 

14 40 

44 80 

29 60 

30 20 

27 05 

11 30 

108 00 

31 60 

7 20 

5 24 

51 60 

6 00 

6 40 

52 80 

10 80 
5 20 

66 80 

31 60 

29 60 

136 93 

20 00 

5 00 

47 20 

82 40 

168 60 

30 00 
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Charles A. Witham 

Frank Clark 

Caswal Menard 

Dana Cate 

A. Provencher 

Raymond Cate 

Joseph Lang 

Daniel Fogg 

Karl Bradley 

Walter Richards 

A. F. Garney 

A. H. Perry 

C. Tracy Willey 

Chamberlain and Hutchins 

Guy Garland 

Fred Elliott 

A. Provencher 

John Floyd 

Otto Hansen 

A. Frank Garney 

Raymond Clark 

Karl Bradley 

Smith Payne 

George Herrick 

James E. Clark 

Daniel Fogg 

Ralph Hooper 

Class V Highway 

Total 

$188 40 

64 80 

43 20 

32 40 

18 00 

180 54 

7 20 

7 20 

9 00 

31 80 

28 80 

36 00 

3 60 

$600 94 
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State Aid U. R. A. 

John Floyd 

Arthur Boston 

Dana Cate 

Charles Witham 

Earl Bradley 

A. Frank Garney 

Guy Garland 

Wallace Lang 

James A. Clark 

Ralph Shortridge 

Lewellyn Nutter 

Wilfred Burroughs 

George West 

Lester L. Churchill 

A. C. Milliken 

Insurance 

John A. Cotton 

H. H. Cate 

Repairs 

$14 40 
36 00 
68 80 
54 00 
36 00 

115 33 
7 20 

34 40 
25 20 
54 40 
21 60 
7 20 
7 20 

12 00 

$491 73 

$156 15 

$150 50 
15 00 

Town Poor 

Town poor, Clark Children 

G. A. R. 

J. W. Garvin Co., flags 

$165 50 

$335 55 

$4 93 
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Town Cemeteries 

Lester L. Churchill, Town $5 60 
i s sf Buzzel 5 40 

$11 00 

Unclassified 

Wm, N. Rogers, counsel $25 00 
M. Godfrey Mattson, J. T. Chadwick, 

tax sale redeemed 19 12 

C. Tracy Willey, auto license data 39 66 

d ¥ ds "permits 15 00 
a ‘s i dog commission 5 80 

Cashed Lewellyn Nutter check 28 40 

$182 98 

Abatements Refunded 

Walter Hayden, out of town $2 00 

Elizabeth Elayden, " " ” 2 00 

Total $4 00 

Notes and Interest 

Wolfeboro National Bank $4 7138 97 

Long Term Tractor Note 

Wolfeboro National Bank $1 202 50 

Other Governmental Divisions 

State Assessors dues $2 00 
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Town debt $179 64 

State tax 504 00 

County tax 759 99 

School department 1 887 &8 

4 ; by dog license 55 00 

Total payments $21. 15% 22 

Cemetery Trust Funds 

Thomas F. Deland Fund $50 00 

Balance January 31, 1981 $2 84 

Dividends Di ales 

$4 96 

Expended 1931 3 00 

Unexpended balance January 30, 1982 $1 96 

R. A. Lang Estate Fund $200 00 

Balance January 31, 1981 $18 28 

Dividends 8 84 

Wat fea Ws 

Expended 1931 3 00 

Unexpended balance January 30, 1982 $24 12 

M. GODFREY MATTSON } 
LESTER L. CHURCHILL ‘Trustees. 
WALLACE F. LANG J 

Audited February 4, 1932 

HERBERT H. CATE | Auditors of the Town 

ALBERT S. SHORTRIDGE |} of Brookfield, N. H. 
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School Report 

Superintendent’s Report 

To the School Board of Brookfield: 

Gentlemen:- At the close of another municipal year I 

take pleasure in submitting to you and to the citizens of the 

town my thirteenth annual report as superintendent of the 

schools of Brookfield. 

The statistics for the last school year are given in the 

following table: 

Statistics for the Year Ending June 30, 1931 

u cal 
2) ref 
Qa a} a Pa 

: B/AS|o Biss 
yn ¢ » wn 

Zuleules so sis 
School Teacher aS ft Os Silo g | aes 

Son Meee. aie a] oe 
Cicero bathe. sari ee cg 
HM I/te led fadi4e 

Churchill | Eva C. Willey 14 | 10.19 9.89 97.16} 3 

Stoneham | Leda B. Knapp 7 7.00 sae o 

Totals and Averages | 21 haat 16.73) 97.21 7 

Again we point with pride to the per cent of attendance 

in our schools. The average of 97.21 per cent is probably 

among the highest of all the districts in the state. 

You will note that the total enrollment has dropped from 

82 for the preceding year to 21. This total is again reduced 

for the present year to 18. 

The roll of honor, which follows, contains the names of 

those pupils who were neither absent nor tardy for one or 

more quarters during the year: 
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ROLL OF HONOR 

One Quarter 

Vaughn Knapp Caroline Hutchins 

Two Quarters 

Gertrude Sturtevant Dorithy Cate Walter Sturtevant 

Philip Rines Henry Cotton 

Three Quarters 

Arthur Knapp Jr. Thelma York Betty Knapp 

Frances Witham Alice Burroughs Harry Cate 

Edith Cate 

Full Year 

Christine Drew 

Since my last report the Churchill School has been equipped 

with movable seats and desks for all pupils. [am sure that all 

who have visited the school since these were provided, will 

testify that the change has greatly added to the general 

appearance of the room and to the comfort of the pupils. 

As in former years, a lunch is being provided at the 

Churchill School, the milk being provided as for several years 

by Mr. Wright. We extend our thanks to him for this 

generous provision, also to other citizens who have helped 

the school in many ways both financially and otherwise. 

One change has been made in our teaching force,- the first 

for over five years. Mrs. Knapp, who had taught in the 

Stoneham School since September 1926, retired at the end of 

the term last December. She is succeeded by Miss Grace C. 

Fogg, a graduate of Plymouth Normal School with several 

years experience. Miss Fogg is not unknown to citizens in 

the Stoneham district, she having taught there as a substitute 

for a few weeks when she was a student at Plymouth. 
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I am unable to submit any detailed report by the school 

nurse at this time. Mrs. Weeks, who served us so faithfully 

for several years, was taken seriously ill last February, and 

from that time until October we had no nurse on duty. In 

October the work was taken up by Miss Pearl L. Barth, 

who made the usual inspections and recommendations. After 

two months Miss Barth left us and we were again without 

service until January. Miss Maude McBride is now on 

duty and I feel sure that the health work in the schools will 

receive due attention. 

Respectfully submitted, 

FRED W. DUDLEY, 

Superintendent of Schools. 

— 

Annual Report of District Treasurer 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1931 

School District of Brookfield 

Cash on hand June 80, 1980 $1 098 95 

Received from selectmen $1 600 00 
“/ " dog tax 61 80 

id ”  gtate treasurer 1 299 98 

From all other sources 108 00 

$3 069 78 

Total amount available for year $4 168 73 

Less school board’s orders paid 8 505 63 

Balance on hand June 80, 1981 $ 658 10 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARY E. WITHAM 

District Treasurer 

July 14, 1931 
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School Board’s Estimate for 1932-1933 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF BROOKFIELD, N. H. 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to support 

public schools and meet other statutory obligations of the 

district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1932. 

Detailed Statement of Expenditures 

SUPPORT OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 

Teacher’s salaries $1 736 00 

Text books 30 00 

Scholars’ supplies 30 00 

Flags and appurtenances 5 00 

Janitor service 72 00 

Fuel 60 00 

Water, light, janitors’ supplies 17 00 

Minor repairs and expenses 50 00 

Health supervision (medical inspection ) 20 00 

Transportation of pupils 720 00 

$2 740 00 

OTHER STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 

Salaries of district officers (fixed by district) $68 00 

Truant officer and school census 

(fixed by district) 15 00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 

(fixed by supervisory union ) 71 48 

Per capita tax (reported by state treasurer) 40 00 

Other obligations 30 00 

$224 48 

Total amount required to meet 

school board’s budget $2 964 48 
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Estimated Income of District 

Balance June 80, 1932 (estimate ) $482 11 

State aid ( December 1932 allotment ) 1 094 44 

Deduct total estimated income 

(not raised by taxation ) $1 576 55 

Assessment required to balance school 

board’s budget $1 387 88 

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION PROPOSED 

(Article in Warrant) 

Repairs $100 00 

$100 00 

Total assessment required to cover budget 

and appropriations $1 487 gg 

Brookfield, N. H. Feb. 15, 1982. 

C. TRACY WILLEY 

WALLACE F. LANG 

CHARLES A. WITHAM 

School Board 

$3.50 per $1,000.00 of taxable inventory is minimum 

required by law. 

To apply for state aid $1,387.88 must be raised for 

elementary schools. 
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Payments 

Masury Young Co. $6 62 

John F. Chick & Son 73 90 

Kenney Bros. & Wolkins 5 16 

Edward E. Babb Co. 17 51 

Charles A. Witham 18 00 

United Sweeping Compound Co. 6 07 

World Book Co. 2 56 

Milton Bradley Co. 18 84 

Wallace C. Wright 80 00 
Eva C. Willey 104 00 

Leda B. Knapp 89 80 

Herbert H. Cate 15 00 

Blanche Glidden 20 00 

Alice C. Milliken 5 00 

C. Tracy Willey 22 00 

R. E. Lane 112 

Eva C. Willey 104 00 

Leda B. Knapp 89 80 

Wallace C. Wright | 80 00 

Blanche Glidden 20 00 

Longman Green Co. 6 18 

Rand McNally Co. 10 72 

Kenney Bros. & Wolkins 1 35 

Little, Brown & Co. 5 12 

Edward E. Babb Co. 3 56 

George W. Morrison 68 10 

George W. Morrison 6 00 

Eva C. Willey 104 00 

Leda B. Knapp 89 80 

Wallace C. Wright 80 00 

W. R. Wentworth 5 00 

Rand, McNally Co. 61 

Cc. T. Patten 64 00 
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Blanche Glidden 

C. Tracy Willey 

Wallace C. Wright 

Eva C. Willey 

Leda B. Knapp 

Blanche Glidden 

Little, Brown & Co. 

Little, Brown & Co. 

Treas. Nute High School 

Eva C. Willey 

Wallace C. Wright 

Blanche Glidden 

George M. Spinney 

Leda B. Knapp 

Joseph W. Lang 

Wallace F. Lang 

Eva C. Willey 

Wallace C. Wright 

Blanche Glidden 

Leda B. Knapp 

J. L. Hammett Co. 

Eva C. Willey 

Wallace C. Wright 

Blanche Glidden 

Treas. Nute High School 

Leda B. Knapp 

Eva C. Willey 

Wallace C. Wright 

Leda B. Knapp 

Blanche Glidden 

Mary E. Witham 

Blanche Glidden 

Eva C. Willey 

Eva C. Willey 

Wallace C. Wright 

A. C. Milliken 
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$20 00 

49 50 

80 00 

104 00 

89 80 

15 00 

14 

2 88 

25 30 

104 00 

80 00 

20 00 

10 94 

89 80 

2 00 

2 00 

104 00 

80 00 

20 00 

89 80 

120 90 

104 00 

80 00 

20 00 

25 30 

89 80 

104 00 

80 00 

89 80 

25 00 

15 00 

8 00 

104 00 

18 00 

80 00 

48 00 
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Charles A. Witham 

Wallace F. Lang 

C. Tracy Willey 

Leda B. Knapp 

Leda B. Knapp 

Mabel G. Brown 

Mary E. Witham 

Wolfeboro School District 

Treas. Nute High School 

J. W. Garvin & Co. 

C. Tracy Willey 

Frank J. Woodus 

John A. Cotton 

30 

$15 00 
15 00 
25 00 
89 60 
18 00 
21 00 
3 05 

36 00 
25 29 
13 81 
15 10 
2 00 
2 00 

$3 505 63 

Having carefully examined the foregoing accounts we 

find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

JOHN A. COTTON 

FRANK J. WOODUS 

The State and Town does not want any rubbish dump 

along the Highways. 
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